Mice BK3
MENT Pg 561

DECLARATION OF AMENDMENT

DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, COVENANTS AND
RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO UNITS 2 AND 3, INCLUSIVE
OF PHASE I OF THE MALLARD POINT SUBDIVISION AND SUPPLEMENTARY
DECLARATIONS AND APPROVALS OF ADDITIONS
AND

DEVELOPER'S APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS

THIS DECLARATION OF AMENDMENT is made and entered into on this the 311 day of 5124, 1938, by the undersigned members of the MALLARD POINT OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

WITNESSETH:

THAT WHEREAS on Sunday, July 3, 1988, at the hour of 6:00 P.M., a Special Meeting of the members of Mallard Point Owners Association, Inc. was held at the park area at Mallard Point Lake, in Scott County, Kentucky, there being a quorum present at the said meeting, the members individually attending or represented at the meeting by proxy being entitled to cast 324 votes of the 410 total authorized votes of the membership of the Association; and,

WHEREAS, notice was sent to all members of the Association at least sixty (60) days prior to the said meeting of proposed amendments to the following:

The "Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions Applicable to Units 2 and 3, Inclusive of the Mallard Point Subdivision," dated the 18th day of July, 1985, and filed of record in the Scott County Court Clerk's Office in Deed Book 162, pages 383-400, hereinafter referred to as "Original Declaration;"

The "Supplementary Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions Applicable to Unit 1 of Phase II of the Mallard Point Subdivision and Approval of Addition," dated the 15th day of July 1986, and filed of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 166, pages 428-431, hereinafter referred to as "First Supplementary Declaration;"

The "Supplementary Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions Applicable to Unit 2 of Phase II of the Mallard Point Subdivision and Approval of Addition," dated the 14th day of July, 1987, and filed of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 171, pages 357-360, hereinafter referred to as "Second Supplementary Declaration;"

The "Supplementary Declaration of Easements, Covenants and Restrictions Applicable to Unit 1 of Phase III of the Mallard Point Subdivision and Approval of Addition," dated the 24th day of November, 1987, and filed of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Miscellaneous Book 2, pages 492-495, hereinafter referred to as "Third Supplementary Declaration;"

pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.04 of the Original Declaration; and,

WHEREAS, at the said meeting, the members of the Association approved the amendment of the foregoing Original and Supplementary Declarations by the affirmative vote of 324 of the total authorized votes of the Association, their affirmative vote being Severy-wave 602/100.77/6 (77.02%) percent of the total votes of the Association, and being in excess of the voting percentages required under Sections 3.03, 8.05, and 9.04 of the Original Declaration;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.04 of the Original Declaration, the undersigned, being the Owners of lots authorized to vote 324 of the total 410 votes of the Association, which totals 36/647 - MALE & 02/1007/3 (MOL%) percent of the same and which percentage is in excess of the required seventy (70%) percent thereof, have executed this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the provisions of Section 9.04 of the "Original Declaration," the members of Mallard Point Owners Association, Inc., have duly adopted

Mioc BK3 Pg 562

the following amendments to the Original Declaration and the three above mentioned Supplementary Declarations:

Removal 11

- Section 2.01 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: Lots 1, 2, and 3 of Block A, and Lots 9, 10, 11, and 12 of Block B, all in Unit 2 of Phase I are hereby removed from the listing of property subject to the Original Declaration.
- 2.) Section 4.01 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: After the words "final record plats" in the fourth line of that Section the following words are hereby inserted: "and the plats of property subsequently made subject to this Declaration pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02, above."
- 3.) Section 4.01(d) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: This subparagraph is hereby deleted in its entirety and, in substitution thereof, the following subparagraph is hereby added:

"The right of the Associaion to dedicate or transfer such part or all of the common areas to which it may have received legal title to any public or governmental entity or other entity authorized by law and willing to assume the duties and responsibilities of the Association with regard thereto, subject, however, to such conditions as may be imposed by the members; provided, however, that no such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless approved by the affirmative vote of members entitled to cast fifty-one (51%) percent of the votes of the membership, agreeing to the terms of the dedication or transfer, and provided further that written notice of the proposed dedication or transfer is mailed to every member at least thirty (30) days in advance of the meeting at which such matter is to be considered, and,"

- 4.) Section 4.01(e) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The following words are hereby added at the end of this subparagraph: ", subject to the provisions hereof and such rules and regulations as may from time to time be promulgated by the Association."
- 5.) Section 5.01 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The word "thereby" is hereby substituted for the word "hereby" in the next to the last line of that Section.
- 6.) Section 5.02(b) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The words "and sewage treatment plants" are hereby inserted after the words "any sanitary sewer lines" in the seventh line of that subparagraph.
- 7.) Section 5.02(d) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The phrase "and the construction, equipping, operation and maintenance of any private fire station(s) within or serving the Mallard Point Subdivision" is hereby inserted before the semicolon at the end of that subparagraph.
- 8.) Section 5.02(h) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The inadvertently ommited letter "c" from the intended word "common" in the second line of that subparagraph is hereby inserted.
- 9.) Section 5.04 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The "twenty (20) days" notice period is hereby increased to "thirty (30) days" in the next to last line of the first paragraph of this Section.
- 10.) Section 5.09 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The words "from the date hereof" in the third line of that Section are hereby deleted and, in substitution thereof, the following phrase is hereby inserted: "from the date of the last addition of property subsequently made subject to this Declaration pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02, above."
- 11.) Section 6.01(b) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: This Section is hereby amended in its entirety to henceforth provide as follows:
 - "Special assessments for aquisitions of and/or capital improvements to: streets and rights of way, dams, designated lake and park areas, sanitary sewer

Misc BK3 Pg 563

collection and treatment lines and facilities, water lines, storm water retention areas and run off ditches and culverts, security and maintenance equipment, facilities, and other equipment and/or improvements, including those for private fire stations which may be located within or serve the Mallard Point Subdivision; such assessments to fixed, established, and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided; and,"

- 12.) Section 6.03 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The "twenty (20) days" notice period provided in the next to last sentence of that Section is hereby amended to "thirty (30) days."
- 13.) Section 6.08 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The following sentence is hereby added to the end of this Section: "Anything in the foregoing to the contrary notwithstanding, the Board of Directors may waive late charges when, in its sole discretion, it deems such a waiver to be just and proper."
- 14.) Section 7.01 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The insurance limits set forth in this Section are hereby reduced to \$1,000,000.00 per person, with regard to bodily injury, a \$1,000,000.00 limit per occurrence, and a \$500,000.00 minimum property damage limit, from the \$10,000,000.00 limit per occurrence and \$5,000,000.00 property damage limit.
- 15.) Section 7.02 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The following sentence is hereby added to the end of this Section: "Any of the foregoing provisions in this Section and Section 7.01, above, may be waived or modified by the Board of Directors of the Association when, in its sole discretion, the Board deems it reasonably necessary in order to secure coverage at reasonable costs."
- 16.) Section 7.03 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The phrase "or any liability of the Association to others, in excess of its insurance coverage," is hereby added after the words "estimated costs," in the seventh line of that Section.
- 17.) Section 8.02 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The last three lines of this Section are hereby deleted and in substitution thereof the following provisions are hereby inserted:

For purposes of this Section, the lowest level of any residential dwelling shall be deemed to be a "basement" if the side, front, or back walls of which are wholly or partially underground. A residential building shall not be constructed or permitted to remain on any tract unless the same shall have an attached two or more car garage ("attached" being defined as a contiguous and integral part of the main dwelling). There shall be no carports attached or unattached.

- 18.) Section 8.05 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The words "by an affirmative vote of the members of the Association holding seventy (70%) percent or more of the voting rights of the Association" are hereby deleted, and, in substitution thereof, the following words are hereby inserted: "as provided in Section 9.04 of this Declaration, as amended."
- 19.) Section 8.05(g) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: This subparagraph is hereby deleted in its entirety and the substitution thereof of the corresponding provision in the Supplementary Declarations is hereby added, as follows:

"There shall be no precut, modular or mobile home built or located upon any lot. All material used in construction of any residential dwelling shall be custom cut on site, with the exception of pre-manufactured roof trusses, pre-hung doors, windows, and other minor structual components. There shall be no exposed block on the exterior of any residence and/or improvements; and, all construction materials to be used will meet or exceed the applicable building code standards of Georgetown-Scott County. Unless otherwise approved

mix BK3 pg 564

by Developer, all exterior colors on any residence or improvements located upon any lot shall be white or earthtones (brown, beige, etc.). No buildings or structures of a temporary character, including, but not limited to, storage huts, trailers, tents, shacks, barns or other such structures shall be constructed or permitted to remain upon any lot, unless reasonably necessary during construction, or as may be otherwise approved by the Developer or Association, as provided in this Declaration."

20.) Section 8.05(k) of the Original Declaration. Amendment: This subparagraph is hereby deleted in its entirety and in substitution thereof the corresponding provision in the Supplementary Declarations is hereby added, as follows:

"All docks must be approved in writing by Developer prior to construction or installation. Docks shall be constructed only of natural wood, and shall be unpainted. No dock shall have a total surface area in excess of 144 square feet, or extend into any lake more than fifteen (15) feet from the bank, at the normal pool of the said lake. Developer, however, may, in its sole discretion, require smaller surface areas as a condition of approval of any dock. Access ramps to docks, if wooden, shall be natural wood only (unpainted). If metal, such access ramps shall be painted black. Only Developer approved flotation blocks may be used for dock construction and no barrels or other unapproved flotation materials may be used. No raised or diving platforms shall be constructed. All docks are to be completely flat, and there shall be no railing on any dock. Diving boards shall be permitted, although the same shall remain unpainted and not raised. There shall be no rope, cable, or other swings, within fifty (50') feet of the lake. There shall be no houseboats or any boats in excess of sixteen (16) feet allowed on the lake, and no boat shall be propelled by any engine or motor with a rated capacity in excess of ten (10) H.P., except for boats maintained by the Developer or by the Association (for the official use of security and maintenance personnel)."

- 21.) Section 9.04 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The first sentence of that Section is hereby deleted in its entirety, and in substitution thereof the following two sentences are hereby inserted: "Any provisions of these covenants may be amended or changed in whole or in part by the affirmative vote of the holders of fifty-one (51%) percent of the authorized votes of the Association at any regular or special meeting of the Association; provided, however, that no instrument of amendment or change shall be effective unless executed and recorded with the Scott County Court Clerk at least thirty (30) days in advance of the effective date of such amendment or change, and unless written notice of the proposed amendment or change is sent to every owner at least thirty (30) days in advance of the meeting at which any such proposed amendment or change is to be considered. Upon adoption of any amendment or change to this or any Supplementary Declaration, the Board shall cause such amendments and/or restated Declarations and Supplementary Declarations to be filed, as it shall determine to be necessary to accurately represent the actions of the Association, and such amendments and/or restated Declaration and Supplementary Declarations shall be binding upon the subject property and persons as provided in Section 9.01, above."
- 22.) Section '10.01 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The words "the date hereof" are hereby deleted from the nineth line from the bottom of that Section and, in substitution thereof, the following words are hereby inserted: "the date of the last addition of property made subject to this Declaration pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02, above."
- 23.) Section 10.02 of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The words "the date hereof" are hereby deleted from the sixth line from the bottom of that Section and, in substitution thereof, the following words are hereby inserted: "the date of the last addition of property made subject to this

Mix BK3
Pg 565

Declaration pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02, above."

- 24.) Article XI of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The erroneously designated "Article XI," on page 15 of the Original Declaration is hereby redesignated "Article IX".
- 25.) Article IX of the Original Declaration. Amendment: The addition of a new Section to "Article IX", on page 17 of the Original Declaration, to be denominated "Section 9.11. LAKE REFERENCES.", which shall provide as follows: "Anything in this Declaration to the contrary notwithstanding, all references to the lake and lake areas in this Declaration shall, unless otherwise required by the context hereof, refer to and apply to each and every lake within the area subject to this Declaration and within any additional property subsequently made subject hereto pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.02, above; and, all references to the normal pool of the lake shall refer to the respective normal pools of each such lake."
- 26.) Paragraphs 2 and 4 of each of the three Supplementary Declarations.

 Amendment: In view of the 22nd, 23rd and 25th Amendments of the Original Declaration listed above, these paragraphs in each of the three Supplementary Declaration are hereby deleted in their entirety.

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to Section 9.04 of the Original Declaration, MARIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, Developer of the Mallard Point Subdivision, in executing this Declaration hereby approves the amendment of Sections 5.09, 8.02, 9.04, 10.01 and 10.02, as well as any other amendments herein made for which its approval may be required under any other provision of the Original and any Supplementary Declaration.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENTS

The foregoing amendments shall become effective on the thirty-first (31st) day following the date upon which this Declaration of Amendment is filed of record in the Office of the Scott County Court Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this document or caused the same to be executed by a duly authorized officer, partner, agent, proxy or attorney-in-fact on this day and year first above written.

MEMBER'S NAME (PLEASE PRINT)	MEMBER'S SIGNATURE	VOTES MEMBER CAST FOR ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS
MARIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	By: Mark Just V. Authorized Officer	P. 226
David F James	David James	
Ray Moss	Rusting Doley	
R-QWALMER	& guerra	
Charles L. Olver	Chal P. Vin	3
Donna Oser Martha Veclerio	Maxtha Declerio	$\frac{2}{2}$
Tony Whitfield	Jone, Whatel	
Stuart Muir	Strent Muns	<u> </u>
LOUGH Vice	Bawell yee	
PLEMAND ALIDO	Jetol Aller	<u>-/-</u>

MEMBER'S SIGNATURE

VOTES MEMBER CAST FOR ADOPTION OF

(PLEASE PRINT)	MEMBER'S SIGNATURE	FOR ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS
Cherise M. Simecek	Chiwe M. Simecek	
Becky CRDFT	Referent. Craft	
Barbara Dietrich	Berber Duly	
LARRY YEART	Kangle Gacit	<u></u>
Jim Munchy (MURCHY) Jim Muy	<u></u>
JACOB T. THEASSEN	Hard to thissen	
ACE CANNON	Ville Caman	<u> </u>
Ivacy MEDanie	Tracy ME Daniel	
CYNTHIA P. ALBRECHT		<u></u>
Mita Hishber	The Oslenk	
Lally FRench	Laure Crama	<u> </u>
Fentin 7. Scholf	FentonT. Scholl	
Enel Aldeich	ful Addition	
Kathie Marx	Kathie Marx	
Brenda Rogers	Brenda Rugers	
Lamy Goff	Lavy Loff	<u> </u>
W.R. VINEY	W.W. OV	
CAROLYN MIFFLIN	@niffle-	<u></u>
Tom Freeman	Long Freeman	<u> </u>
HAROLD JORDAN (Harrey Jordan	
JOHNSMAN ADDINGTON	Smitham Addinton	
Law D. Gugg	John S. Gusq	
KATHLEEN SCHENGS	Kathlean Schnigs	<u></u>
BOOBY LEIVINGER	Bogs Leininger	
MARIE ROSE	I prie Hongs	
MACK GORNTO	Made Souls	5
Ginger Merrill	Line Minill	<u> </u>
Edwin H. GRIHOW TR		
Heren Warfan	J. Keun Watson	27
Heckart Jawan	Michael Dusan	
HARLES & CTANLEY	Charles Stanley	
Jim Shopouck	Jone Kopulle	2
James L. Baker	1) The Smith SP., profy	<u> </u>
Threes of Belza	by Frank V huth VP. prox	4

47 ioc BK 3
Pg 567

VOTES MEMBER CAST FOR ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS MEMBER'S NAME (PLEASE PRINT) MEMBER'S SIGNATURE Robert D. Flynn, Jr. John N. Frochlich Judy Henry John L. Oldham W. H. Schafer Gary A. Stan Byron M. Whitley

47 jac BK3 By 569

The foregoing Declaration of Amendment was acknowledged before me by Eric S. Smith Vice President of MARIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, on behalf of the said Corporation, on this the 3rd day of July, 1988.

My commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE AT LARGE, KY.

November 20, 1989

STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF SCOTT

그러는 그렇게 하다 되는 사람들이 하는 그리고 있다면 하고 있는 사는 물가를 하는 것이 되게 하는 것은
The foregoing Declaration of Amendment was acknowledged before me by
David F. James, Mary Doty, Ray Moss, Richard Wagner, Charles L. Olver.
Donna Oser, Martha Neclerio, Tony Whitfield, Stuart Muir, Ken Liberatore,
Lowell Vice, Richard Alloo, Cherise M. Simecek, Rebecca Croft, Barbara
Dietrich, Larry Yeast, Jim Murphy, Jacob Thiessen, Ace Cannon, Tracy
McDaniel, Cynthia P. Albrecht, Nita Ashlock, Larry French, Fenton Scholl,
Earl Aldrich, Kathle Marx, Brenda Rogers, Larry Goff, W. R. Viney, Carolyn
Mifflin, Tom Freeman, Harold Jordan, Jonathan Addington, John D. Gregg,
Kathleen Schings, Roger Leininger, Marie Roser, Mack Gornto, Ginger Merrill,
Edwin H. Gritton, Jr., J. Kevin Watson, Michael Duncan, Charles E. Stanley,
and Jim Shopovick, and Eric S. Smith, as proxy for the following persons:
James L. Baker, James R. Belza, Chris K. Bradley, Robert D. Bryant, Vernon
C. Dube, Robert D. Flynn, Jr., John N. Froehlich, John W. Hall, Judy Henry,
C. Dube, Robert D. Flynn, Jr., John N. Froenlich, John W. hall, Judy Henry,
John L. Oldham, Susan W. Pippen, Joseph L. Pulliam, W. H. Schaefer, Gary A.
Shaw, Pamela Tankersly, V. Wells Watson, Edward R. Welch, Martha J.L.
Whiteside, Byron M. Whitley, and Bryan Lewis Wolfe.
•
County of Study, Sts.
County to a strong action
I Drongs R. Poury Clerk in and for the County and State of month
and the first the first transfer of the change
me this day ledged the record at 13:00 om
Thereases the same with the forester, and this multilate, but
have dely remarked to my office.
When by head this 17 day of 000 ga 8
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
this the 3rd day of July. 1988.
ター・コース アン・ディー・コース アン・コース (大き) 腹手 アンディン
My commission expires: November 28, 1989
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE, KY.
NOINTI PUDINCE OF MARGINER AT LIANGE. AT.

Mix BK3

Pa 568

This Declaration of Amendment was prepared by:

ERIC S. SMITH
ATTORNEY AT LAW
117 West Second Street
Lexington, KY 40507

ERIC S. SMITH

Please mail to:

MARIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 138 E. MAIN STREET GEORGETOWN, KY 40324